

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)**

FRIDAY, THE 07th DAY OF AUGUST, 2026

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE HARINATH.N
CONTEMPT CASE NO: 3811 OF 2025**



Between:

M/s ANR Constructions, Rep. by its Managing Partner Rongali Appala Naidu, S/o. R Krishna Swamy, Aged about 57 years, Occ. Contractor, R/o.2-10-14/14, Noble Place Apartment, Sujatha Nagar, Visakhapatnam, Visakhapatnam District.

...Petitioner/Writ Petitioner

AND

1. Sri Peeyush Kumar, Principal Secretary of Finance Department, Secretariat, Amaravati, Guntur District. (R-2)
2. Sri Ketan Garg, IAS, Commissioner, Greater Visakhapatnam Municipal Corporation, Visakhapatnam, Visakhapatnam District. (R-5)

...Respondents/Respondents 2 & 5

WHEREAS the Petitioner has presented under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of courts Act 1971, above case through his Counsel Smt. Modapothula Sumalatha, praying that this Hon'ble High Court may be pleased to punish the respondents herein for their deliberate, intentional and willful violation of the orders of this Hon'ble Court dated 15.09.2025 passed in WP No. 24631 of 2025;

WHEREAS the said case coming on for orders as to admission on this day and whereas the High Court, upon perusing the affidavit filed therein and the earlier orders of the High Court dated 12.12.2025 & 15.07.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Smt. Modapothula Sumalatha, Advocate for the Petitioner and of Sri Kochiri Rama Rao, Advocate for the

Respondent No.1, and of Sri ASC Bose, Advocate for the Respondent No.2, the Court made the following

ORDER:

"The respondent No.2 is present virtually before this Court and submits that the bills shall be cleared within a week's time.

The presence of respondent No.2 is dispensed with for the present.

Post this matter on 21.08.2026, for reporting compliance."

//TRUE COPY//

**SD/-SK MD RAFI
DEPUTY REGISTRAR
SECTION OFFICER**

To,

1. Sri Ketan Garg, IAS, Commissioner, Greater Visakhapatnam Municipal Corporation, Visakhapatnam, Visakhapatnam District.**(by Speed Post)**
2. One CC to Smt.Modapothula Sumalatha, Advocate [OPUC]
3. One CC to Sri Kochiri Rama Rao, Advocate [OPUC]
4. One CC to Sri ASC Bose, Advocate [OPUC]
5. One spare copy

PSD

HIGH COURT

HN,J

DATE:07/08/2026

POST THIS MATTER ON 21.08.2026

ORDER

CC.No.3811 of 2025

DISPENSED WITH

